the classification of its existing leases, re-evaluate whether any expired or existing contracts are
or contain leases or reassessed initial direct costs under the new guidance. Additionally, the
Company has elected lessee and lessor practical expedients to not separate non-lease
components from lease components. The Company did not elect the practical expedient that
permits a reassessment of lease terms for existing leases. The Company has also made an
accounting policy election to keep leases with an initial term of 12 months or less off the balance
sheet. The impacts on each financial year are outlined in the tables below.

MTY Franchising USA, Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended November 30, 2022, 2021 and 2020
(In thousands of US dollars)

21 | Page

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

ASU 2016-02 – Leases (Topic 842) (“ASU 2016-02”) (continued)

As

previously

reported

under

ASC 840

ASC 842

adoption

As

previously

reported

under

ASC 840 Restated

As

previously

reported

under

ASC 840 Restated

Consolidated balance sheets

November

30, 2019

December

1, 2019

November

30, 2020

November

30, 2020

November

30, 2021

November

30, 2021

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Prepaid expenses and deposits 5,210 — 5,210 3,585 — 3,585 5,463 (1,139) 4,324

Operating lease right-of-use assets — 133,949 133,949 — 124,217 124,217 — 100,872 100,872

Other assets — — — — 825 825 — 1,291 1,291

5,210 133,949 139,159 3,585 125,042 128,627 5,463 101,024 106,487

Liabilities and Stockholder's equity

Current liabilities

Accrued liabilities 25,932 (770) 25,162 23,270 — 23,270 19,293 — 19,293

Current portion of operating lease

   liabilities — 30,809 30,809 — 29,017 29,017 — 25,033 25,033

25,932 30,039 55,971 23,270 29,017 52,287 19,293 25,033 44,326

Operating lease liabilities — 105,505 105,505 — 97,862 97,862 — 76,877 76,877

Deferred income taxes 85,234 191 85,425 73,934 (455) 73,479 73,536 (224) 73,312

111,166 135,735 246,901 97,204 126,424 223,628 92,829 101,686 194,515

Retained earnings 45,152 (1,786) 43,366 7,925 (1,382) 6,543 37,893 (662) 37,231

ASC 842

adoption

adjustments

ASC 842

adoption

adjustments

ASC 842

adoption

adjustments

MTY Franchising USA, Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended November 30, 2022, 2021 and 2020
(In thousands of US dollars)

Page | 22

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

ASU 2016-02 – Leases (Topic 842) (“ASU 2016-02”) (continued)

As previously

reported

under ASC

840 Restated

As previously

reported

under ASC

840 Restated

Consolidated statements of operations and

comprehensive income (loss)

Year ended

November 30,

2020

Year ended

November 30,

2020

Year ended

November 30,

2021

Year ended

November 30,

2021

$ $ $ $ $ $

Costs and expenses

Operating expenses 141,443 (57) 141,386 142,077 (200) 141,877

Impairment charge – operating lease right-of-use

   assets — 774 774 — 42 42

Other income

Gain on de-recognition/lease modification of operating

   lease liabilities — 475 475 — 793 793

Income tax recovery

Deferred (11,133) (646) (11,779) (399) 231 (168)

Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss)

   income (37,227) 404 (36,823) 29,968 720 30,688

ASC 842

adoption

adjustments

ASC 842

adoption

adjustments

MTY Franchising USA, Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended November 30, 2022, 2021 and 2020
(In thousands of US dollars)

23 | Page

4.   Business acquisition

I) BBQ Holdings (2022)

On September 27, 2022, the Company completed its acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding
common shares of BBQ Holdings. BBQ Holdings is a franchisor and operator of casual and fast
casual dining restaurants across 37 states in the US, Canada, and the United Arab Emirates. As of
the date of the acquisition, BBQ Holdings was operating over 190 franchised and over 100 corporate-